

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
COURT OF APPEALS

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND  
CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN  
(aka ABC of MICHIGAN),  
Appellant-Plaintiff,

Court of Appeals Case No.: 363601

v.

L/C Case No.: 22-000111-MZ  
Hon. Douglas Shapiro

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,  
MANAGEMENT & BUDGET (aka DTMB)  
Appellee-Defendant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING  
THAT A PROVISION OF THE  
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE OR  
REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE  
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID

and

MICHIGAN BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION  
TRADES COUNCIL,  
Appellee-Intervening Defendant.

---

Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)  
Stephen A. Delie (P80209)  
Patrick J. Wright (P54052)  
MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
*Attorneys for Appellant-Plaintiff*  
140 West Main Street  
(989) 631-0900  
[wilcox@mackinac.org](mailto:wilcox@mackinac.org)  
[delie@mackinac.org](mailto:delie@mackinac.org)  
[wright@mackinac.org](mailto:wright@mackinac.org)

---

Scott Lawrence Damich (P74126)  
Kyla Barranco (P81082)  
MICHIGAN DEP'T OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
*Attorneys for Appellee-Defendant*  
525 W. Ottawa St.  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-1110  
[damichs@michigan.gov](mailto:damichs@michigan.gov)  
[barrancok@michigan.gov](mailto:barrancok@michigan.gov)

John R. Canzano (P30417)  
McKNIGHT, CANZANO, SMITH  
RADTKE & BRAULT, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Intervenor Appellee-Defendant*  
423 N. Main Street, Suite 200  
Royal Oak, MI 48067  
(248) 354-9650  
[jcanzano@michworkerlaw.com](mailto:jcanzano@michworkerlaw.com)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE INTERVENOR MICHIGAN BUILDING AND  
CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL**

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/24/2023 11:43:24 AM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....iv

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 1

    A. Standards of Review ..... 1

    B. When the Legislature repealed the Prevailing Wage Act it could have, but did not,  
        prohibit DTMB from requiring prevailing wages in certain state construction projects.... 1

IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Associated Builders & Contractors v. City of Lansing*, 499 Mich 177 (2016)..... 5  
*Mich Bldg and Constr Trades Council v Snyder*, 846 F Supp. 2d 766 (ED Mich 2012) ..... 3  
*Mich Bldg and Constr Trades Council v Snyder*, No. 12-13567, 2012 WL 6155964 (ED Mich,  
Nov. 15, 2012) ..... 3  
*Michigan Bldg and Construction Trades v. Snyder*, 729 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 1, 3

**Statutes**

2018 PA 171 ..... 6, 7  
Fair and Open Competition in Government Construction Act, 2011 PA 98 ..... 3, 4, 6  
Fair and Open Competition in Government Construction Act, as amended by 2012 PA 238, MCL  
408.871 *et seq* ..... 3  
Local Government Labor Regulatory Limitations Act, MCL 123.1381 *et seq.*..... 5, 6  
Management and Budget Act, MCL 18.1101 *et seq.*..... 2, 3, 4, 5  
National Labor Relations Act ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Const 1963 art 2 § 9 ..... 7  
House Journal No. 57, p. 1237..... 6  
Senate Journal No. 58, p. 1003 ..... 6
